

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Special Called Board Meeting

Tuesday, April 12, 2022 9:30 A.M.

BOARD ROOM 4800 Fournace Place, Bellaire, Texas 77401

This meeting may be viewed online: http://harrishealthtx.swagit.com/live

Notice: Some Board Members may participate by videoconference.

Mission

Harris Health is a community-focused academic healthcare system dedicated to improving the health of those most in need in Harris County through quality care delivery, coordination of care, and education.

AGENDA

I.	Call to Order and Record of Attendance	Dr. Arthur Bracey	2 min
II.	Public Comment	Dr. Arthur Bracey	3 min
III.	Consideration of Approval of a Resolution Setting the Rate of Mandatory Payment for the Harris County Hospital District Local Provider Participation Fund in May 2022 as Up to 1.47 Percent – Ms. Victoria Nikitin		24 min
IV.	Adjournment	Dr. Arthur Bracey	1 min



Public Comment Request and Registration Process

Pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.007, members of the public are invited to attend the regular meetings of the Harris Health System Board of Trustees and may address the Board during the Public Comment segment regarding an official agenda item that the Board will discuss, review, or take action upon, or regarding a subject related to healthcare or patient care rendered at Harris Health System. Public Comment will occur prior to the consideration of all agenda items. If you have signed up to attend as a Public Speaker virtually, a meeting link will be provided. Note: Public Speakers will be removed from the meeting after speaking and have the option to join the meeting live via http://harrishealthtx.swagit.com/live.

How to Request to Address the Board of Trustees

Members of the public must register in advance to speak at the Harris Health System Board of Trustees meetings. To register, members of the public must contact the Board of Trustees Office during core business hours, Monday through Friday between 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Members of the public must submit the registration no later than 4:00 p.m. on the day before the scheduled meeting and may only register in one of the following manners:

- Providing the requested information located in the "Speak to the Board" tile found at: https://www.harrishealth.org/about-us-hh/board/Pages/public-comment-request-and-registration-process.aspx.
- 2. Printing and completing the downloadable registration form found at: https://www.harrishealth.org/about-us-hh/board/Pages/public-comment-request-and-registration-process.aspx.
 - 2a. A hard-copy may be scanned and emailed to BoardofTrustees@harrishealth.org.
 - 2b. Mailing the completed registration form to 4800 Fournace Pl., Ste. E618, Bellaire, TX 77401.
- 3. Contacting staff at (346) 426-1524.

Prior to submitting a request to address the Harris Health System Board of Trustees, please take a moment to review the rules to be observed during the Public Comment Period.

Rules During Public Comment Period

The presiding officer of the Board of Trustees or the Board Secretary shall keep the time for speakers.

Three Minutes

A speaker, whose subject matter, as submitted, relates to an identifiable item of business on the agenda, will be requested by the presiding officer to come to the podium where they will be provided three (3) minutes to speak. A speaker, whose subject matter, as submitted, does not relate to an identifiable item of business on the agenda, will also be provided three (3) minutes to speak. A member of the public who addresses the body through a translator will be given at least twice the amount of time as a member of the public who does not require the assistance of a translator.

harrishealth.org

BOARD OF TRUSTEES Meeting of the Board of Trustees



Tuesday, April 12, 2022

Consideration of Approval of a Resolution Setting the Rate of Mandatory Payment for the Harris County Hospital District Local Provider Participation Fund.

Pursuant to Harris County Hospital District's Participation in a Local Provider Participation Fund, a mandatory payment may be required by the District from an institutional health care provider to fund certain intergovernmental transfers for supplemental Medicaid payment programs or Medicaid managed care rate enhancements.

Management recommends the approval of the attached Resolution Authorizing Harris County Hospital District to set the amount of the mandatory payment to be collected in May 2022 as up to 1.47 percent of the net patient revenue of an institutional health care provider located in the district.

Resolution Setting Rate of Mandatory Payment

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 299 of the Texas Health and Safety Code, the Board of Trustees (the "Board") of Harris County Hospital District (the "District") on June 27, 2019 authorized the District to participate in a Local Provider Participation Fund;

WHEREAS, the purpose of participation in a Harris County health care provider participation program is to generate revenue from a mandatory payment that may be required by the District from an institutional health care provider to fund certain intergovernmental transfers for a supplemental Medicaid payment program or Medicaid managed care rate enhancements;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 299 of the Texas Health and Safety Code, the Board on June 27, 2019 authorized the District to collect a mandatory payment from each institutional health care provider located in Harris County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 299.151(c) of the Texas Health and Safety Code, the Board must set the amount of the mandatory payment.

Be it hereby resolved by the Board of Trustees of the Harris County Hospital District that:

- 1. The District sets the amount of the mandatory payment to be collected in May 2022 as up to 1.47 percent of the net patient revenue of an institutional health care provider located in the District.
- 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 12th day of April, 2022.

187737